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Shri Nambiar : May I know whether it was due to the dissatisfaction of the workers on the Tribunal’s Award ?

The Minister of Labour (Shri
Khandubhai Desai) : The question of the Award does not arise because the workers have preferred an appeal in the Appellate Court which, I understand, is hearing the appeal, and any anomaly in a big question of this sort, which may have arisen, was before the informal committee for negotiations. In the meanwhile a section of the workers was instigated to go on strike which, I am glad, has no been called off unconditionally. .

Shri Kajrolkar : May I know whether any workers have been victimised as a result of this strike and, if so, the number of such victimised workers ?

Shri Abid Ali : A complaint has been received that a few workers, who were responsible for violence, have been charge sheeted. The bulk of the-
workers were taken back.

Shri Ramananda Das : May I know whether there has been any settlement over the dispute and, if so, the nature of the settlement ?

Shri Abid Ali : There was no settlement ; the strike was called of unconditionally.

Export Production Councils

*16. Shri Dhulekar : Will the Minister of Commerce and Consumer Industries be pleased to state:

(a) whether the delegations sponsored by the various Export Promotion Councils negotiated any commercial transactions during the years 1954 and 1955; and

(b) if so, in what items and the value thercof ?

The Minister of Trade (Shri Karmarkar) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Shri Dhulekar : May 1 know whether any other delegations were sent to cpu.nt;lcs or negotiating these transactions

Shri Karmarkar : I hope my hon. friend reads his question.He has asked whetherthe delegations sponsored by the various Bxport Promotion Councils negotiated any commercial transactions. Anyway I will give the information that some delegations were sent. For instance, five delegations were sent on behalf of the Export Promotion Councils for cotton textiles, tobacco, cashew, pepper and silk

«and Artsilk before 1956. Tﬁey did not enter into an{ transactions. To add to my earlicr reply I may say that during 1956 two delegations registered .orders for tobacco and bidis, and also cashewand pepper.
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Shri Dhulekar : Did these delega. tions supply any informationto the various-companies in India ?

Shri Karmarkar : They got
all the relevant information and they-supplied the information to parties in the. countrics where they went.

Shri Velayudhan : May 1 know whether the Export Promotion Corpora--
tion has transacted any business till now:
with any foreign country ?

Shri Karmarkar : There is no.
Corporation known as the Export Promotion Corporation.
bi Shri Velayudhan : It forms part of

8.

Shri Matthen : May I know whether there is any Export Promotion Council for cashew-nuts; if not, will the Government consider setting up one because cashew is a dollarearning commodity ?

Shri Karmarkar : It is already there. In fact, I said, a delegation had gone on behalf of that.

Shri V. P. Nayar : The hon. Minister said that a delegation went on behalf of the Cashew and Pepper Export Promotion Council. I would like to know whether on account of the work done by this delegation there is any ctinge of a regular supply of cashew-nuts to countries which do not take cashew-nut at present ?

Shri Karmarkar : The prospect for cashew has been encouraging.
France has been taking more cashew-nuts from us and we have all the hope that other countries also would take cashew

from us.
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